505003289 07/13/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5050037

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FSTI, INC.	07/13/2018
TEXAS CHLOR-AKLAKI, INC.	07/13/2018
CHEM ELEVEN PRODUCTS, INC.	07/13/2018
S LOGISTICS, INC	07/13/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PRESIDENTIAL FINANCIAL CORPORATION	
Street Address:	3460 PRESTON RIDGE ROAD, SUITE 550	
City:	ALPHARETTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30005	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14243834
Patent Number:	9751062

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)522-8409

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-420-5527 **Email:** rjk@phrd.com

Correspondent Name: RHONDA J. KENYERI, PARALEGAL - PHR&D

Address Line 1: 303 PEACHTREE ST. NE, SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308

NAME OF SUBMITTER:BOBBI ACCORD NOLANDSIGNATURE:/ban/DATE SIGNED:07/13/2018

Total Attachments: 6

source=FSTI - Patent#page1.tif source=FSTI - Patent#page2.tif source=FSTI - Patent#page3.tif

PATENT 505003289 REEL: 046346 FRAME: 0858

source=FSTI - Patent#page4.tif source=FSTI - Patent#page5.tif source=FSTI - Patent#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 046346 FRAME: 0859

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of July 13, 2018 among FSTI, INC., a Texas corporation ("FSTI"), TEXAS CHLOR-AKLAKI, INC., a Texas corporation ("Chlor-Alkali"), CHEM ELEVEN PRODUCTS, INC., a Texas corporation ("Chem Eleven"), S LOGISTICS, INC, a Texas corporation ("S Logistics" and, together with FSTI, Chlor-Alkali and Chem Eleven, collectively, "Grantors" and, each individually, a "Grantor"), and PRESIDENTIAL FINANCIAL CORPORATION, a Georgia corporation (together with its successors and assigns, "Lender").

Recitals:

Grantors desire to obtain loans and other financial accommodations from Lender pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") among Grantors and Lender.

Under the terms of the Loan Agreement, each Grantor has granted to Lender a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of such Grantor, and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for Ten Dollars (\$10.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantors hereby agree with Lender as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein (including those used in the Recitals hereto), unless otherwise defined, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement.
- **2. Grant of Security.** Each Grantor hereby grants to Lender a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Collateral"):
- (i) all of such Grantor's patents, patent registrations and patent applications, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, and the innovations and improvements described and claimed therein, and patentable inventions, and (a) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents, patent registrations and patent applications, together with the items described in the foregoing clauses (a) through (d), are sometimes hereinafter referred to, either individually or collectively, as the "Patents");
- (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (iii) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and

5453149_2

- (iv) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing.
- 3. Security for Obligations. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by Grantors under this Agreement secures the performance of all Obligations of each Grantor now or hereafter existing, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, joint or several, including, without limitation, the payment of all principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Agreement secures the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Obligations and that would be owed by any Grantor to Lender under the Loan Documents but for the fact that such Obligations are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding involving any Grantor.
- **4. Recordation.** Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable government officer record this Agreement.
- 5. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 6. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Loan Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, Lender with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 7. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Georgia (without giving effect to its conflict of law rules).
- 8. <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY WAIVES THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY DISPUTE, LITIGATION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signatures appear on the following page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be signed, sealed and delivered by a duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

GRANTORS:

FSTI, INC., a Three control of the parties between the parties of the date first above written.

By:

Stoney B. Barton, Chief Executive Officer

[CORPORATE SEAL]

By:

Stoney B. Barton, Chief Executive Officer

[CORPORATE SEAL]

CHEM ELEVEN PRODUCTS, INC., a Texas corporation.

By:

Stoney B. Barton, Chief Executive Officer

[Signatures continue on the following page]

[CORPORATE SEAL]

S LOGISTICS, INC.
a Texas corporation

By:
Stoney B. Barton, Chief Executive Officer

[CORPORATE SEAL]

Address for Notices for Grantors:

FSTI, Inc. 6300 Bridgepoint Parkway Building 1, Suite 200 Austin, Texas 78730 Attention: John Davis, Chief Financial Officer

Phone number:

(512) 278-8800, ext. 111

Facsimile number:

(512) 367-5895

E-mail address:

jdavis@fstichem.com and nperham@fstichem.com

[Signatures continue on the following page]

<u>LENDER</u> :	
PRESIDENTIAL FINANCIAL CORPORATION	
By:	

Address for Notices:

Presidential Financial Corporation 3460 Preston Ridge Road, Suite 550 Alpharetta, Georgia 30005 Attn: FSTI Loan Administration

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Record Owner	Patent Title	Patent Number	Issue Date
FSTI, Inc.	Mobile Blending Apparatus for Providing Fluids with Properties that Vary Over Time	9751062	09/05/2017

Patent Applications

Record Owner		Application Number	File Date
FSTI, Inc.	Mobile Blending Apparatus	14243834	04/02/2014

PATENT REEL: 046346 FRAME: 0865

RECORDED: 07/13/2018